PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION SCO.NO. 220-221, SECTOR 34-A, CHANDIGARH

NOTIFICATION

The 17th September, 2014

No. PSERC/Secy./Reg/96 In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 42 read with Section 181 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (36 of 2003) and all powers enabling the Commission in this behalf, the Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby amends the Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms & Conditions for intra-State Open Access) Regulations, 2011: -

- 1. Short Title and Commencement:
 - These Regulations shall be called the Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms & Conditions for Intra-state Open Access) (4th Amendment) Regulations, 2014.
 - (2) These Regulations shall come into force from the date of their publication in the official Gazette of the State.
- The following proviso is hereby added to clause 26(1) of the Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms & Conditions for Intra-state Open Access) Regulations, 2011 namely :

Provided further that such surcharge shall not be leviable on power available with consumer(s) through open access to the extent of regulatory measures imposed due to shortage of power, other than peak load hour restrictions put by the distribution licensee, on the consumer(s) through advance notification.

By Order of the Commission,

Sd/-(P.P. Garg) Secretary